Mortality estimates are based on standard mortality tables that reflect recent historical mortality experience, adjusted where appropriate to

reflect the Company’s own experience.  A weighted average rate of investment return is applied in accordance with the Insurance Business

(Insurers’ Assets and Liabilities) Regulations, 2007, reflecting current investment yields, adjusted by a margin of contingency.  Allowance is

made for policy maintenance expenses at a rate determined by reference to the insurance Company’s cost base.  The calculation assumes the

continuation of existing tax legislation and rates.

(b) Changes in assumptions

During the year, there were no changes in mortality assumptions for permanent assurance, interest- sensitive and unit linked business.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of liabilities variable that will trigger an adjustment and the liability disclosed in this

note to movements in the assumptions used in the estimation of liabilities for long term contracts.  The table below indicates the level of the

respective adjustment that would be required.

18. teCHniCal PROViSiOnS (continued)

19. PROPeRtY Held fOR deVelOPment

   Increase in liability

2011
€

2010

€

10% loading applied to mortality assumptions 134,000 129,000

Lowering of investment return by 25 basis points 1,240,000 1,195,000

   Group

2011
€

2010

€

At cost
Year ended 31 December

At beginning of year 2,469,554 2,805,117

Additions 102,298 474,113

Disposals (1,116,804) (799,534)

Impairment loss - (10,142)

At end of year 1,455,048 2,469,554

The above analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.  In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and

changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

98 99

   Group   Company

2011
€

2010

€

2011
€

2010

€

Trade receivables - third parties 1,162,010 1,163,548 - -

Less: impairment of receivables (22,351) (28,600) - -

Trade receivables - net 1,139,659 1,134,948 - -

Other loans and receivables:

  receivables from group undertakings - - 12,591 16,928

  receivables from related parties 92,170 88,997 19,050 49,077

  other taxation receivable 370,925 370,925 - -

  prepayments 286,344 282,552 6,524 6,370

  accrued investment income 750,090 579,544 - 3,780

  other accrued income 115,073 125,046 - -

  other receivables 175,467 661,669 75,359 162,761

2,929,728 3,243,681 113,524 238,916

20. tRade and OtHeR ReCeiVaBleS

   Group

2011
€

2010

€

Year ended 31 December

At beginning of year 28,600 57,160

Decrease in provision (6,249) (28,560)

At end of year 22,351 28,600

2011
€

2010

€

Between 3 to 6 months 184,554 209,219

More than 6 months 604,933 591,307

789,487 800,526

Movement in the Group provision for impairment of trade receivables is as follows:

The movement in the provision for impairment of trade receivables is included in ‘administrative expenses’ in the profit or loss.  Amounts

charged to the allowance account are generally written off when there is no expectation of recovering additional cash.  The Group does not hold

any collateral as security in respect of receivables. No trade receivables were written off as bad debts in 2011 and 2010.

As at 31 December 2011, trade receivables amounting to €350,172 (2010 - €334,422) were fully performing and trade receivables amounting to